

No. 19-16122

In the
United States Court of Appeals
For the
Ninth Circuit

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

QUALCOMM INCORPORATED, a Delaware corporation,

Defendant-Appellant.

*Appeal from a Decision of the United States District Court for the Northern District of California,
No. 5:17-cv-00220-LHK · Honorable Lucy H. Koh*

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* CAUSE OF ACTION INSTITUTE IN SUPPORT
OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT QUALCOMM INCORPORATED**

JOHN J. VECCHIONE
MICHAEL PEPSON
JESSICA THOMPSON
CAUSE OF ACTION INSTITUTE
1875 Eye Street, NW, Suite 800
Washington, District of Columbia 20006
(202) 499-6937 Telephone
(202) 330-5842 Facsimile

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae,
Cause of Action Institute*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. A NOVEL, UNPRECEDENTED, HIGHLY COMPLEX ANTITRUST MATTER WITH INTERNATIONAL IMPLICATIONS IS NOT A “PROPER CASE”	4
A. Section 13(b) Authorizes FTC to Bypass Its Administrative Process Only in A “Proper Case”	5
B. A “Proper Case” Is a Routine, Straightforward Claim that Does Not Require FTC’s Specialized Expertise in the First Instance	7
C. “Proper” Does Not Mean “Any”	10
D. This Case is the Antithesis of a “Proper Case”	12
II. FTC’S ANTITRUST ASSAULT AGAINST QUALCOMM CONFLICTS WITH, AND IS PREEMPTED BY, FEDERAL PATENT LAW	15
A. Congress Delegated to Other Agencies Authority to Regulate	17
B. Other Agencies Actively Supervise SEP Licensing Issues	18
C. FTC’s Antitrust Regulation Conflicts with Patent Law	19
1. FTC Lacks Intellectual Property Expertise	20

2.	Antitrust Law is Inconsistent with Patent Law As Applied Here.....	21
3.	FTC Regulation Damages Innovation	23
4.	Potential Future Conflicts	24
5.	No Enforcement-Related Need.....	24
D.	The Possible and Actual Conflicts Affect Practices Squarely Within the Heartland of Patent Law	25
III.	SECTION 13(B) DOES NOT AUTHORIZE MANDATORY INJUNCTIVE RELIEF	26
IV.	SECTION 13(B) CAN ONLY BE USED WHEN A COMPANY “IS VIOLATING, OR IS ABOUT TO VIOLATE” THE FTC ACT	28
	CONCLUSION.....	29
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Apple Inc. v. Motorola, Inc.</i> , 757 F.3d 1286 (Fed. Cir. 2014)	25
<i>Atl. Refining Co. v. FTC</i> , 381 U.S. 357 (1965).....	5
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988).....	10
<i>Bowsher v. Merck & Co.</i> , 460 U.S. 824 (1983).....	10
<i>Cal. Cmty. Against Toxics v. EPA</i> , 928 F.3d 1041 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	11
<i>Credit Suisse Sec. (USA) LLC v. Billing</i> , 551 U.S. 264 (2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>eBay Inc. v. MercExchange, L.L.C.</i> , 547 U.S. 388 (2006).....	23
<i>Eikel v. States Marine Lines, Inc.</i> , 473 F.2d 959 (5th Cir. 1973)	11
<i>Frantz v. CBI Fairmac Corp.</i> , 229 Va. 444 (Va. 1985)	11
<i>FTC v. Abbott Lab.</i> , No. 92-1364, 1992 WL 335442 (D.D.C. 1992).....	8
<i>FTC v. Actavis</i> , 570 U.S. 136 (2013).....	15, 24
<i>FTC v. AMG Capital Mgmt., LLC</i> , 910 F.3d 417 (9th Cir. 2018)	7, 8, 12

FTC v. AMG Capital Mgmt., LLC,
 No. 16-17197, 2019 U.S. App. LEXIS 18551
 (9th Cir. June 20, 2019)2

FTC v. AT&T Mobility,
 883 F.3d 848 (9th Cir. 2018) (en banc)2

FTC v. Cement Inst.,
 333 U.S. 683 (1948).....6

FTC v. Consumer Def., Ltd. Liab. Co.,
 926 F.3d 1208 (9th Cir. 2019)23

FTC v. Credit Bureau Center, LLC,
 ---F.3d---, 2019 WL 3940917 (7th Cir. August 21, 2019)11, 12, 27

FTC v. D-Link Sys.,
 No. 3:17-cv-00039-JD, 2017 WL 4150873
 (N.D. Cal. Sep. 19, 2017)2

FTC v. Evans Prods. Co.,
 775 F.2d 1084 (9th Cir. 1985)8, 11, 28

FTC v. H. N. Singer, Inc.,
 668 F.2d 1107 (9th Cir. 1982)8, 9

FTC v. H. N. Singer, Inc.,
 No. C-80-3068-RFP., 1982 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 15622
 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 26, 1982)9

FTC v. Int’l Diamond Corp.,
 No. C-82-0878-WAI(JSB)., 1983 WL 1911
 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 8, 1983)9

FTC v. Lake,
 181 F. Supp. 3d 692 (C.D. Cal. 2016).....26

FTC v. Nat’l Health Aids,
 108 F. Supp. 340 (D. Md. 1952).....7

FTC v. Neovi, Inc.,
604 F.3d 1150 (9th Cir. 2010)26

FTC v. Shire Viropharma, Inc.,
917 F.3d 147 (3d Cir. 2019)6, 7, 15

FTC v. World Travel Vacation Brokers,
861 F.2d 1020 (7th Cir. 1988)8, 9

Heater v. FTC,
503 F.2d 321 (9th Cir. 1974)6

Holloway v. Bristol-Myers Corp.,
485 F.2d 986 (D.C. Cir. 1973).....6

Image Tech. Servs. v. Eastman Kodak Co.,
125 F.3d 1195 (9th Cir. 1997)21

In re Indep. Serv. Orgs. Antitrust Litig.,
989 F. Supp. 1131 (D. Kan. 1997)21

La. Pub. Serv. Com v. FCC,
476 U.S. 355 (1986).....5

LabMD v. FTC,
No. 1:14-cv-00810-WSD, 2014 WL 1908716
(N.D. Ga. May 12, 2014), *aff'd*, 776 F.3d 1275 (11th Cir. 2015).....1

LabMD, Inc. v. FTC,
891 F.3d 1286 (11th Cir. 2018)2

McCutcheon v. FEC,
134 S. Ct. 1434 (2014).....1

Price v. Stevedoring Servs. of Am.,
697 F.3d 820 (9th Cir. 2012)11

Rambus, Inc. v. FTC,
522 F.3d 456 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....15

<i>SCM Corp. v. Xerox Corp.</i> , 645 F.2d 1195 (2d Cir. 1981)	24
<i>Simpson v. Union Oil Co.</i> , 377 U.S. 13 (1964).....	22
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004).....	10, 11
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989).....	16
<i>U.S. Philips Corp. v. ITC</i> , 424 F.3d 1179 (Fed. Cir. 2005)	19
<i>U.S. v. Dish Network LLC</i> , 256 F. Supp. 3d 810 (C.D. Ill. 2017).....	9
<i>U.S. v. Westinghouse Elec. Corp.</i> , 648 F.2d 642 (9th Cir. 1981)	24
CONSTITUTIONS	
U.S. CONST., ART. I, § 8, CL. 8.....	17
COURT RULES	
FRAP 29(a)(4)(E)	1
STATUTES	
15 U.S.C. § 45(b)	6, 29
15 U.S.C. § 45(c)	6, 15
15 U.S.C. § 45(l)	27
15 U.S.C. § 52.....	7
15 U.S.C. § 53(b)	<i>passim</i>

15 U.S.C. § 57b(a)	27
19 U.S.C. § 1337(a)(1)(B)(i).....	18
19 U.S.C. § 1337(d)(2).....	18
19 U.S.C. § 1337(f).....	18
28 U.S.C. § 1295.....	18
35 U.S.C. § 2.....	17
35 U.S.C. § 101.....	17
35 U.S.C. § 102(b).....	18
35 U.S.C. § 103.....	17
35 U.S.C. § 112.....	17
35 U.S.C. § 122.....	18
35 U.S.C. § 261.....	25
35 U.S.C. § 271(d)(4).....	18, 19, 21, 25
35 U.S.C. § 271(d)(5).....	19, 25
35 U.S.C. § 284.....	25
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
102 Stat. 4676 (Nov. 19, 1988).....	21
BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY 855 (9th ed. 2009).....	26

Commissioner Christine Wilson, “A Court’s Dangerous Antitrust Overreach,” Wall Street Journal (May 28, 2019)	2, 13
Dissenting Statement of Commissioner Maureen K. Ohlhausen, In the Matter of Qualcomm, Inc., File No. 141-0199 (January 17, 2017)	2, 13, 23
Douglas H. Ginsburg and Joshua D. Wright, A Bargaining Model v. Reality in FTC v. Qualcomm: A Reply to Kattan & Muris, at 13 (May 15, 2019), available at https://ssrn.com/abstract=3389476	21
J. Howard Beales III, Timothy J. Muris, Striking the Proper Balance: Redress Under Section 13(b) of the FTC Act, 79 ANTITRUST L.J. 1 (2013)	12
John Carley, Recent Legislative and Judicial Developments Affecting the Federal Trade Commission, 51 ANTITRUST L.J. 661 (1982).....	12
Makan Delrahim, Assistant Attorney General, Antitrust Division, DOJ, “Take It to the Limit: Respecting Innovation Incentives in the Application of Antitrust Law,” (Nov. 10, 2017), https://www.justice.gov/opa/speech/file/1010746/download	22
Matthew Sipe, Patents V. Antitrust: Preempting Conflict, 66 AM. U.L. REV. 415 (2016).....	16, 17, 19, 20
Maureen Ohlhausen, Commissioner, Federal Trade Commission Interaction of IP and Antitrust: A US-China Comparative Perspective, (June 17, 2013), https://www.ftc.gov/sites/default/files/documents/public_statements/recent-developments-intellectual-property-and-antitrust-laws-united-states/130617intellectualpropertyantitrust.pdf	22
Roscoe B. Starek, III, Commissioner, FTC, “A New Age of Antitrust Enforcement: Antitrust in 1995,” (Feb. 24, 1995)	8
S. Rep. No. 93-151 (1973).....	8
